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N & March 1B, 1946
\ 3 i John Edgar Hoover - Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

SHERIFF OF GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA
Bradswell - Victim
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

There is attached a copy of a self-explanatory memorandum from the
Criminal Division dated March 1, 1946, requesting that a preliminary
investigation be conducted in the above-captioned case.

It is desired that a preliminary investigation be conducted
immediately in accordance with the request of the Criminal Division and that
a report be submitted without delay.
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Office Memomndum UNITED STATES GOVE.

AL e

TO : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation  DATE: Haréh %9"

FROM : Theron L. Caudle, Ass Attorney General TLC:FSR:BC
SUBJECT: Possible Violation of Section 52, Title 18, 144-18-0
[ C Depriving Citizen of Constitytional Right Under

T Color of Law; Accused, She of Gadsden

v County, Florida; Victim, Leroy'Bradswell ‘

The Department is in eipt of a letter dated February 4,
1946, from Mrs, Mary McCray ‘Bradswell, by reference from the
President, which reads as follows: :

_ "Four weeks ago the officers of Gadsden Co.
too son, Leroy Bradswell (his nickname is

T. S.”Bradswell) away from home. I haven't seen
‘or heard from him since, They gave me his dog tag,
his army insurance papers, his billfold and all
other papers or money he had in his possession.

They had a letter written to a white lady with his
name signed on it, but since then they have had the
letter, along with some letters written to me from
him, tested and they tell me he is not guilty. They
tell me they took him to the Georgia line and turned
him loose. I fear they have killed my child. Can't
you please take some steps to help me fine my child?
He had been in the Army over 3 years. He served
over sea for 2 years and had been home ,just 1-1/2
weeks. Please help me. L 7 X =

Regfbgbfully yours, Ty

It is believed that a poss 1&0@913'15“0 %A%%gon 52,
Title 18, is involved, in depriving the victim of a constitutional
right and it is requested that a preliminary investigation be
made.

First, the victim's mother should be interviewed and a
statement secured from her. OSecond, it should be ascertained from
the records of the county courthouse as to whether or not a com-
plaint has been filed and warrant issued for the arrest of the
 victim. Third, the officers responsible for the apprehension of

s the victim should be interviewed. Fourth, the victim was accused
"5 , of writing a letter to a white girl and this is the basis of his
L/é“’ apprehenalon. If the letter is available, it would be material to
’3‘ ecure it or at least get a photostatic copy for comparison of
dwriting.

Please furnish the United States Attorney with a copy of 7 o4 L/
the investigation. (/
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Oﬁice Memomndum * UNITED STﬂEs GOVERNMENT

April 25, 1946
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DIRECTOR, FBI -~ Attentjon: Labor%tory DATE:

SAC, MIAMI

Re: SHERIFF OTHO EDWﬂRDS(' ADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA
DEPUTY, IFF EMORY : GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA
T. S. wa. LEROY BRADSWELL - Victim
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent James B.
Hafley, dated April 25, 1946 at Miami in the above captioned matter.
There are being submitted herewith the following exhibits pertaining
to this case:

1, The original of a letter written in pencil addressed to
"MR. SMOTHERS, Midway, Florida to Miss CORLEAN" bearing return
address "T. S. BRADSWELL, Midway, Florida". This letter bears no
stamp and did not pass through the mails.

2. _ original of a letter in pencil addressed to "Miss
ROSA M< , P.O. Box 68, Midway, Florida," and return address
"R, T, PARKER, 120 N. Division Street, Orlando, Florida." Instant
letter is postmarked December 3, 1945 at Orlando, Florida and
bears a three-Cent stamp on the envelope.

o\ The original of a letter written in ink addressed to "Mrs.
Hﬂﬂf@ﬁADSWELL P.O. Box 61, Midway, Florida," and return address
WPFC LEROY BRADSWELL 34531699, 4229 Tr. Tn. (Illeg.) Ge., APO 513

¢/o PM, New York, N. Y." Instant letter. is postmarked 7-12-45 by
APO and bears a six cent Air Mail Stamp.

The exhibit identified as #1 above contains obscene
material.

It is requested that the exhibits identified am #2 and
#3 above be compared with the exhibit identified as #l above for
the purpose of determining from the handwriting if either the writer
of #2 or #3 could have written the latter identified as #l.

Further, it is requested that the originals of these three '~

letters be returned to the Miami Office upon completion of the
Laboratory's examination.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON C.
Ilvelg. BBG
SAC, Miami

There follows the report of the FBI Laboratory on the examination of
evidence received from your office on May 3, 19L6.

: John Edgar Hoover, Director
Sheriff Otho Edwards, Cadsden ida

Re: Deputy Sheriff Emory Maples, Gadsden County, Florida
T. S, Bradswell, with alias Leroy Bradswell - Victim
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence Ll=-56 /
; YOUR FILE NO. hh‘m _2
FBI FILE NO. n'-szzn m
e R o o0
AP Letter dated April 25, 19L6 aS
b £ Document - Fingerprint <k’
QL One e bearing the pencilled handwritten address to "M¥r. Smothers
Mid Fla. to Miss Corlean" and the retwrn address "T. S. Brad Wean
+"+ This envelope bears no stamp or postmark. (ITem I.)

First page of two-page letter, handwritten in pencil, dated
Wmm&mb*,wme&mm@.gﬂm Boss %
Q3 Second page of accompanying letter, handwritten in pencil, beginning "all
I want to no can I get...." and signed on the reverse side "T. S. Brad
Wear". (Item I.)
KL One envelope bearing handwritten address to "Miss Rosa M. kenon Po Bx 68

- Midway ¥la.", the return address "R. T. Parker 120 N Division St Orlando
fla." and the postmark "Orlando Dec 3 2PM 1945 Fla." and an

two~page letter, handwritten in pencil, dated "Dec 2 195", beginning

"hello Rosa Mae My little darling...." and ending on the second page ".... -

go keep Sweet With love RTPK", (Ttem 2) .,. /

/
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Postal Service 1945 JUL 12 1 6 7 A.P.0." and an accompanying e
letter, handwritten in ink, beginning "Dear Mother Just a few lines to
let....", second page beginning "Cream I dont have any But I can

get...." and signed "....from your Son L. Bradwell". (Ttem 3
Result of Examination:

It was concluded that the writer of the letter addressed to Miss Rosa
M. kenon, listed above as K1, wrote the questioned material in this case listed
as Q1 through Q3. :

The letter of submission asked only for handwriting comparisons. As
it is customary in some cases of this kind to attempt to lop latent finger-
prints, you are requested to advise whether this is desired. The evidence will

be retained pending advice as to this.

D-52272 AD
Page two



ENCLOSURE



MM FILE NO. 4b-56

TiTLE: T.S. BRADSWELL wa--VICTIM

A
% /}/ Copy of letter written in pencil addressed to

OB SC "Mr. Smothers, Midway, Fla., Miss Corlean"

and bearing the return address "T.. S. Bradwear,
Midway, Fla."

5 Copies to Bureau 0 Eg
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#gslstant Attomey General Theron L. Caudle
$riminal Division May 21, 1946/
-\‘l‘é}"“ i
| _@"-Director, FBI

; > " Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS, Oadsden County, Florida

(L ,&}/ Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES, Gadsden County, Florida
™ T. S. Bradswell, with alias leroy Bradswell - Victim
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

' N ieference is made to your memorandum dated March 1, 1946, entitled,

"Sherlff of Gadsden County, Florida; Leroy Bradswell - Victim; Civil Rights and
iDomestic Violence."

In accordance with your request, a preliminary investigation has been
conducted, and there is transmitted herewith a copy of the investigative report
of Special Agent James B. Hafley, dated at Miami, Florida, April 25, 1946,

An additional report will be forwarded in the near future reflecting
the results of the FBI Laboratory examination of the handwriting specimens of
vietim, T. S. Bradswell, and suspect, R. T. Parker,
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21?«:11';E10R|GINATEDAT MIAMI, FLORIDA : FILENO. [ Jwb6 (RD) ckk
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERI&)DFOSE REPORT MADE BY
/| ™= sheriff oTHO B J' a“‘ Gadsden Cou.nty, 20 0 R e g A
Yo Deputg riff EMORY MAPLES, Gadsden County, Fla. CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
\\ / TS wa. LEROY BRADSWE = VICTIM VIOLENCE
e

Miss COLLEEN SMOTHERS, white resident of

Gadsden County, Fla., received obscene

letter on 1=7-46 from person signing name

"T. S, BRADSWELL, Midway, Fla". Instant letter

did not pass through U. S. Mails, but was

deposited on porch of SMOTHER'S home, T. S.

BRADSWELL is a young negro male recently dis-

harged from U. S, Army who lives near SMOTHERS.

diately following receipt of instant letter,

acts were reported to Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS,

“ JGadsden County, Flas On same date Sheriff

"4/ EDWARDS and Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES pro= @9;
ceeded to Victim BRADSWELL's home, escorted

him to Liberty County, Fla., line amiﬁamsatt Hoboritedinl LT oy

him not to return to Gadsden County, Flas, k—'--r-*-*

since white residents would be indignant over

fact negro viectim's name appeared on obscene

lstter written to white woman and racial violence

might occurs No evidence developed indicating

that victim was harmed by officers and apparently

both were acting in good faithe EDWARDS had pre~

viously discussed matter with Circuit Judge HUGH

TAYLOR, Gadsden County, Fla., and latter had
{ : agreed that this course of action would be logical
A‘_’ : way to handle manner. Victim BRADSWELL has not
@ been heard from since l-7=46 and his mother fears

he may have met with foul play. Recent develop-
ments indicate letter was not actually writte

victim BRADSWELL, but was pro written by VOLED
_another local negro named R, YPARKER, who W
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motive of desiring to see victim ERADSUELL

in trouble. Original letter together with
handwriting specimens of victim BRADSWELL and
suspect PARKER obtained and forwarded to FBI
Laboratory for handwriting comparison. Sheriff
EDWARDS and Deputy Sheriff MAPLES have good re-
putation in county with regard to treatment of
negroes. Information regarding racial conditions
in Gadsden County, Fla., set forth.

P

REFERENCE: Bureau letter to Miami dated March 13, 1946 captioned "Sheriff
of Gadsden County, Florida, LEROY BRADSWELL - Victim, CIVIL
RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE".

DETATLS: Reference Bureau letter enclosed a copy of memorandum from the
Criminal Division dated March 1, 1946, Instant memorandum informed that the
Department was in rec:ipt of a letter dated February 4, 1946, from Mrs,
MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL by reference from the President, which reads as
follows:

"Four weeks ago the officers of Gadsden County, took my son,
LEROY BRADSWELL (his nickname is T. S. BRADSWELLO away from homs, I
haven't seen or heard from him since. They gave me his dog tag, his
army insurance papers, his billfold and all other papers or money he
had in his possession, They had a letter written to a white lady
with his name signed on it, but since then they have had the lstter,
along with some letters written to me from him, tested ahd they tell me
he is not guiltys. They tell me they took him to the Georgia line and
turned him loose. I fear they have killed my child. Can't you please
take some steps to help me fine my child? He had been in the Army over
3 years. He served over sea for 2 years and had been home just 1-1/2
weeks, Please help me,

Respectfully yours,
/s MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL"

The Criminal Division's memorandum continued by stating it was
believed that a possible violation of Section 52, Title 18, is involved in
depriving the victim of a constitutional right and it was requested that a
preliminary investigation be made.

The following suggestions were made: First, the victim's mother
should be interviewed and a statement secured from her. Second, it should
be ascertained from the records of the county courthouse as to whether or
not a complaint has been filed and a warrant issued for the arrest of the
victim. Third, the officers responsible for the apprehension of the victim

2=
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should be interviewed. Fourth, the victim was accused of writing a
letter to a white girl and this is the basis of this apprehension.
If the letter is available, it would be material to secure it or at
least get a photostatic copy for comparison of handwriting.

It was also requested that & copy of the investigation report
be furnished to the United States Attorney,

AT MIDWAY, GADSDEN, COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Reporting Agent and Special Agent Kyle M. McPhail, visited
the home of MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL on April 9, 1946. This home is
located in a negro rural section, two miles west of Midway, Florida.
It was learned from ROGINER HENDIEY, daughter of MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL
and a sister of victim T. S. BRADSWELL, that MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL
was out of town at the time and could not be located for an inter—
view, ROGINER HENDIEY explained that her mother was presently doing
some work on a plantation owned by a white man near Cuiney, Florida.
In the absence of MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL, ROGINER HENDIEY was inter—
viewed by Agent MCPHATL and the writer concerning the facts in this
cases She presented the following version.

During the night of January 7, 1946, Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS and
Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES, both of Gadsden County, Florida, came to
the BRADSWELL homs near Midway. Present at the home at this time were
MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL (victim's mother) T. S. BRADSWELL nicknamed
LEROY BRADSWELL, victim, ROGINER HENDIEY, victim's sister, ARTHUR
HENDIEY, victim's brother-in-law and LEVONIA BRADSWELL, victim's
brother. Sheriff EDWARDS and Deputy Sheriff MAPLES inquired as to the
identity of T. S. BRADSWELL. When he was pointed out among the group,
EDWARDS notified him that he wanted to talk with him. T. S. BRADUSWELL
walked over to EDWARDS and MAPLES and these two officers immediately
began a search of his person. They took all of his personal belongings
out of his pockets and placed them on a mantel in the BRADSWELL home.,
They then placed handcuffs on T. S, BRADSWELL and instructed him to
come along with them out to their car which was parked hearby. As
they walked out of the house with him, MARY LCCRAY BRADSWELL became
upset over the apparent plight of her son and said, "Mr. Sheriff,
you can't just come in here, arrest my son without a warrant, take
him away from here and then not tell me why you're taking him away or
what he has done. Please tell me if he's been in any trouble and
where youaare taking him", Sheriff EDWARDS replied to her that Miss
COLLEEN SMOTHERS, & white woman who resided nearby in Midway, Florida
had on that date received an obscene letter and that T. S. BRADSWELL!S
name had appeared on it. EDWARDS then proceeded to explain to her
that although her son may not have written the letter, that since his
name appeared on it, he, EDWARDS, was forced to take T. S. away to
prevent any harm from coming to jim. EDWARDS assured her that her
son would not be harmed and that he was merely being taken to "the 1line®

<
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with instructions that he should not return for his own good. The
two officers then escorted victim BRADSWELL away in the sheriffts
automobile, o FAT BB

ROGINER HENDLEY said thzt neither she, her mother, or any
of her other relatives had seen or heard from victim since that night.
She added that she remembered specifically that the officers had
never said that victim was under arrest at the time of the apprehenw
sione

Subsequently, ROGINER HENDIEY, her mother, and the other
members of this family attempted to find out what kind of trouble
victim could have had and what happened to him. They learned by in=
quiring among neighbors that Miss COLIEEN SMOTHERS had actually
received an obscene letter bearing the name of T. S. BRADSWELL.

This letter, addressed to Miss SMITHERS, had not been placed in the
U. S. Mails, but had been deposited on January 7, 1946 on the
porch of her home and had been found that day by her father. The
latter immediately took phe matter up with Sheriff EDWARDS.

ROGINER HENDLEY said that she was certain that victim had
not written the letter for the following reasons: MAGGIE LOU THOMAS,
colored, who lives nearby, recently advised her that on January 6,
1946, one R. T. PARKER, colored, who also lives in the same
community, came to her MAGGIE LOU THOMAS, and asked her how to
spell "Miss COLLEEN'S name". MAGGIE LOU askeed PAKKER why he
wanted to know how to spell this white woman's name and PARKER
explained that he was making application for a government job and
needed names of three white persons as references. He told her that
he already had the names of Mr. and irs. PINK FERRELL, white
residents of Gadsden County, Florida and he intended to use Miss
COLLEEN SMOTHERS also as a references MAGGIE LOU THOMAS then
spelled the name out for him. He, PARKER, then wrote it down en
a scrap of paper and departed. On the following day instant obscene
letter was found on COLLEEN SMOTHER's porch by her father.

ROGINER HENDLEY explained that since fer brother, victim,
T+ S. BRADSWELL, had returned from U. S. Army overseas, he,
and R. T. PARKER had been "Courting" the same negro girl in this
community, one ROSA M. KENON. As a result of this courtship rivalry
PARKER had become insanely jealous of BRADSHWELL and had attempted to
kill him on two different occasions. Once PARKER h=d shot at BRADSWELL
in the dark of the night as BRADSWELL was returning from ROSA M. KENON's
home, A few days later PARKER had attempted to run BRADSWELL down in a
car as the latter was returning from ROSA M. KENON's home, On both
occasions, BRABSWELL had commented to his family that R. T. PARKER
was trying to kill him, -
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Victim's family had therefore concluded that PARKER had written
instant obscene letter to Miss COLLEEN SMOTHERS and had signed the name of
victim in order to cause trouble for the latter person. ROGINER HENDLEY
explained that she and her mother, MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL had recently made
these facts known to the Sheriff EDWARDS whereupon EDWARDS obtained hand-
writing specimens of both victim BRADSWELL and suspect PARKER for compari-
son with the handwriting in the original obscene letter. EDWARDS obtained
a letter written by victim to his mother while he was overseas on July 12,
1945« Likewise he obtained a letter written by PARKER to ROSA M. KENON
on December 3, 1945. After comparing these letters with the original
obscene letter address to Miss COLLEEN SMOTHERS, he, Sheriff EDWARDS in-
dicated to MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL and her family that vietim T. S.
ERADSWELL was not guilty of having written the letter. He also indi-
cated however, that it would be a good idea for victim to remain away
from Gadsden County until the whole thing "died down" since his name
had appeared on the letter and it might cause trouble among the white
and colored peopls. ;

In the meantime, on or about January 12, 1946 R. T. PARKER
disappeared from his home near Midway, Florida and his whereabouts are
unknown at the present time. This indicated that PARKER became afraid
upon learning that he would probably be drawn into this matter and had
fled the vicinity of Gadsdeh County. It was learned that PARKER has been
known to visit Hastings, Florida and also 120 N. Division Street s Orlando
Florida in the past. ROGINER HENDLEY was of the impression that PARKER
is hiding out at one of these places until the case involving the
‘obscene letter is concludeds

ROGINER HENDLEY wtated that she and her mother had been in
contact with all of their relatives in an effort to determine where
victim BRADSWELL is at the present time, however, none of them have been
able to ascertain his present whereabouts. It was her theory that victim
might have become the victim of foul play at the hands of PARKER. However,
she had no information to substantiate this theory other than the fact
that PARKER hated victim and probably would not hesitate to kill him if
he had the chance under the proper circumstances. She concluded by ad-
vising agents that her mother, MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL, would be unable to
furnish any further information than that previously furnished by her .,
She said that her mother vould definitely confirm her testimony however.

, Miss ORA HAIE, Postmaster, advised that MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL
and her family had been patrons of the Midway, Florida Post office for a
good many years and she knew of no derogatory information concerning this
family. She described the whole family as a good, law-abiding citizens,
and she could think of no ulterior motive that might be involved in the
disappearance of victim BRADSKELL., She said that she felt certain that
victim's whereabouts were unknown to MARY MCCRAY BRADSWEIL and her
family inasmuch as no mail had passed through her postoffice recently
that might have originated from him., Further, she explained that several

weeks ago victim received a government check, probably his mustering out
o
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pay from the army, and whenshe told victimt®s mother that it had arrived,
his mother explained that her son had disappeared and she had no idea as
to where he was at the time. Accordingly, Miss HALE had returned the check
to the Government pursuant to Post Office instructions.

When questioned as to her knowledge of the facts in this case,
Miss HALE advised that she had been living in Gadsden County all her life
and could not believe that Sheriff EDWARDS or his deputy would allow any
harm to come to this victim. She cited numerous instances regarding iso=
lated racial clashes in this county and said that Sheriff EDWARDS had
always done his duty without showing preference to either race. Miss
HALE had learned of the facts in this case by hearing white and colored
people in the community talk about it and she was of the opinion that the
officers had followed the correct line of action in order to avoid blood=-
shed. It was her opinion that victim BRADSWELL had decided to remain away
from Gadsden County, for the present anyhow, in order to avoid any further
trouble, although he may have been innocent of the accusationss Miss HALE
said that she would contact the writer if she was able in the future to
develop any pertinent information as to victim'!s present whereabouts,

At QUINCY, GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS stated that on January 7, 1946 he had
received a call from Miss COLLEEN SMOTHER'S father at Midway, Florida.
He proceeded to the SMOTHER'S residence where he found Mr. SMOTHERS in
a very angry moods The latter showed the Sheriff the obscene letter
which he had found on the porch of his home and which was signed with
Te S. BRADSWELL'S name. SMOTHERS advised the Sheriff that his first
thought had been to kill BRADSWELL himself but after thinking the
matter over had decided to call the Sheriff., EDWARDS obtained the
original letter from SMOTHERS and returned to Quincy where he decided
to tak the facts over with State Circuit Judge HUGH TAYLORs In dis-
cussing it with TAYLOR, they remembered similar racial instances that
have happened in this county in recent years and it was decided that the
best logical course of action would be for the Sheriff to escort
BRABSWELL to another county with instructions not to return. They
felt that this would be for the negro's own good and would prevent a
possible race riote. Therefore, EDWARDS,explained that no complaint
was filed in the county courthouse and on the same date, January 7,
1946, he and his deputy proceeded to BRADWELL'S home and escorted
him to the Liberty County, Florida line. His testimony as to victinm's
actual apprehension was substantially the same as that offered to
Agents by victim!s sister, ROGINER HENDIEY. He said that after
leaving the BRADSWELL home with vietim, he and his deputy had simply
driven him to the Liberty County line where they had him get out of
the car and walk away. EDWARDS assured the writer that neither he
nor his deputy had harmed victim in any way although they had told
him to stay out of Gadsden County for his own good. He emphasized
that he did not know where victim was at the present time.
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Deputy Sheriff EMORY MAPLES offered substantially the same
information in this regard.

The original obscene letter was obtained from Sheriff EDWAnuS.
This letter is enclosed in a small white envelope ardbears the return
address ™'. S. BRADSWELL, Midway, Florida"., It is addressed '"MR.
SMOTHERS, Midway, Florida, to Miss CORLEAN". On the back of the
envelops appears the writing "From T. S. ERADSWELL, a colored boy",
and other illegible scrawling. The letter itself is written on
lined tablet stationery, a copy of same attached herewith.

Also from Sheriff EDWAKDS were obtained (1) a letter written.
in vietim's handwriting to his mother, this letter dated July 12, 1945
and which was written while victim was overseas., (2) A letter dated
December 3, 1945 written in R. T. PARKER'S handwriting to ROSA M. KENONe

By comparing exhibits (1) and (2) above, with the handwriting
appearing in the original obscene letter, it appears from a layman's
viewpoint that the original obscene lstter was written by suspect R. Te
PARKER, however, all three letters are being submitted to the FEI
Laboratory under separate cover for handwriting comparisons in accordance
with the suggestions made by the Criminal Division. -

Sheriff EDWARDS admitted that in the light of recent develop~
ments it would appear that R. T Parker was the writer of instant letter.
He said that he learned of PARKER's disappearance from the county six
days after the appearance of the letter and his belief was that PARKER
had gone to Hastings, Floridas. EDWARDS indicated however that he felt
that it would be best to drop the whole matter as it stands in view of
the delicate racial situstion in Gadsden County. He said that if he made
any further active investigation to locate PARKER or BRADSWELL, that
the whole matter would receive publicity throughout the state and that
bloodshed would inevitably resulte.

Tt is to be noted that Sheriff EDWARDS has been Sheriff of
Gadsden County, Florida for approximately 23 years and during that time
has enjoyed a good repubation in his community with regard to handling
racial problems, There is no case on record in which he is alleged
to have deprived any person, white or colored, of his constitutional
rights, No complaints have been received about him involving any other
unscrupulous practices. Sheriff EDWARDS is backed by the American
Sumatra Tobacco Company, which company has vast holdings, interests
and property in Gadsden County, Floridae Apparently the reason for
this backing is due to the fact that the negro population of this
county is approximately 55¢ and most of ths negroes in this county are
employed by the American Sumatra Tobacco Company, interests, either
directly or indirectlys Since Sheriff EDWARDS has a reputation of
dealing fairly with negroes by releasing them to their employers
whenever they get into trouble and the circumstances of the arrests
would warrant such action, he has been able to discharge the functions
of his office in a manner harmonious to most Gadsden County residents.
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Approximately two years ago Sheriff EDWARDS was commended by the Governor
of Florida for his actions in preventing mob violence in a case involving
three negroes arrested for reping a white woman in Gadsden County.
Details of this case are set forth in Miami Office file #26=6051, en=
titled "JAMES C. WILLIAMS, et al" NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT ACT. The
Bureau is in possession of pertinent information concerning this case.

AT TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Confidential Informant T - 1 advised the! writer that the
facts in this case had been brought to the attention of Governor
MILLARD F, CALDWELL. The information in the Governor's possession
is in substance that which has previously been set forth in instant
reports According to this Informant, Governor CALDWELL has been in
communication with Sheriff EDWARDS over the matter and has instructed
EDWARDS to ascertain victim!s present wheresbouts and also to determine
if he has been harmed in any waye. It was learned that Governor CALDWEIL
is "very much concerned" over the disappearance of this negro and is
anxious to see that the matter receives no undue publicity., To date
there has been no publicity whatsoever in the happening and CA1BWELL
feels that an open investigation would tend only to cause frietion
between the white and colored people in this section and possibly
produce a race riot. Informant also mentioned the fact that Governor
CALDWELL and the State of Florida as a whole have received considerable
unfavorable publicity recently as an outgrowth of magazine editorials
recently appearing in Time and Collier's Magazines. These editorials
criticized CALDWELL and Sheriff LONNIE T. DAVIS for the alleged
lynching of a negro in Madison County, Florida last year for the
rape of a five year old white girl, (Miami Office File #44~53, en-
titled "Unknown Subjects - JESSIE JAMES PAYNE -~ Victim, CIVIL RIGHTS
AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE". The Bureau is in possession of pertinent
information in this case),

: Further, it was learned from this Informant that a negro
man named HARRY T, MOORE of Mims, Florida who is a representative
of the National Association for the Advancement of the Colored
Peopls, wrote a letter to Governor CAEDWELL shortly after victim's
disappearance and requested that a state investigation be conducted
to determine what happened to this victim.
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Descriptions of subject OTHO EDWARDS, EMORY MAPLES, victim
T. S. BRADSVELL, and suspect R. T. PARKER areé not being set out at the
present time inasmuch as it is believed this infommation is unnecessary.

On April 12, 1946 MARY MCCRAY BRADSWELL, mother of the
victim in this case was located by the writer in Tallahassee at which
time she was interviewed. This woman appeared to be very sincere and
offered the following signed statement:

"Tallahassee, Florida
April 12, 1946

"I, MARY MCCRAY BRADWELL, wish to make the following state=
ment of my own free will to Mr. JAMES B. HAFIEY who is a Special Agent
of the FBI. No threats, promises, or means of violence have been used
against me to get me to make this statement, I understand that I do not
have to make any statement, and also that anything I say may be used
in a court of law at a later dates :

"Last Christmas Eve night R.T. PARKER came to my house near
Midway, Fla., and asked me if my son, T. S. BRADWELL, wouldn't be home
from the Army pretty soon. I told him that I wes expecting him soon.
R. T. then told me that I should tell him to stay away from a girl
named ROSA MAE KENON who lived in the neighborhoode He said that this
girl was going around withawhite men, probably had bad blood, and it
would cause trouble for T. S. to go around with her. Shortly after
Christmas my son returned to Midwey from overseas service. I told
him what R. T. had said about the girl and T. S. said that he would
not pay any attention to R. T. T. S. went to see this girl some after
‘he got home and I think R. T. got jealous because he was trying to
court the girl toos T. S. told me that R. T, had tried to kill him
twice, once by running over him, and again by shooting at hime I
told T. S. that I believed R. T. was just trying to scare him.

"On a Monday night, January 7, 1946 Sheriff EDWARDS and his
Deputy, Mr. MAPIES came to my house about 11:00 o'clock and said they
wanted to talk to T. S. BRADWELL. T. S. stood up to talk to them and
Mr, EDWARDS immediately searched him, took everything out of his pockets,
and put it on a shelf, Mr. MAPLES then put a pair of handcuffs on my
boye They started to lead him out of the door and I asked Mr. EDWARDS
why they were taking my child off like this without a warrant or anything.
Mr, EDWARDS said that he had done some writing and that's all he would tell
me. My son-in-law followed them out to the car and asked them more about
its They told him that my boy had done some writing to a white girl and
that they were going to take him to the county line so that he wouldn't
get hurt. My son-in-law is named ARTHUR HENDLEY.

"The next day I went into Quincy to see the Sheriff and find

9=
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and find out if I could make & bond for T. S. I thought that he might be
in the county jail there, but the Sheriff told me that he and his deputy
had "pitched T. S. off the bridge". He probably meant the Little River
Bridges in Gadsden County. He later told me that they had taken T. S.
to the County line and I believe he meant the Georgia line which is just
above Quincys. I asked the Sheriff when I would see my boy and he said

- "t might be a month, it might be six months, and it might be that you
will never see him again®,

"Several weeks later on Sheriff Edwards told me that they had
investigated the letter-writing a little more and had found out that T. S.
was not guilty, They said that R. T. Parker was guilty because of his
“handwriting and the faét he left town after this thing happened. The
Sheriff also talked to Maggie Lou Thomas at Midway because on the day
before this letter was received at Mr. Smother's house, R. T. Parker
had gons to Maggie Lou and asked her how to spell Miss Colleen Smothers?
namses This lady's name was on the letter that had my son's name on it.

"I am certain that my con, . S. Bradwall, did not have anything
to do with the writing of that letter, that he is innocent of any crims,
and that he was arrested by the Sheriff and his Deputy without a warrant.
These officers never did tell T. S. that he was under arrest when they
carried him away and I have not seen him since that night, I fear that
some harm has come to my child, either from the officers or from R. T.
Parker, He did not have any money, identification papers, or anything
when they took him away therefore I know that he could not have gone
anywhere and made a living. I have taken every step that I know to find
my son but have been unsuccessful.

"This one page statement was typed by Mr. Hafley as I told him
what to write. It is true and correct in every detail, -

Witness: James B. Hafley 1 have red this page
Special Agent FBI
Miami, Fla."
@ /s/ Mary Bradwell

ENCLOSURES- to Bureau

5 copies of obscene letter
addressed to!Mr. Smothers,
Midway, Florida, Miss Corlean,"
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS
THE MIAMI FIELD DIVISION
At Miami, Florida

Will report the results of the FBI Laboratory's examination
of the handwriting specimens of victim T. S. BRADSWELL and suspect
R« Ts PARKER in order to determine the actual writer of the obscene
letter .

FENDING

- 11
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J 0. NTIAL INFORMANT

Tow X STRAUGHN, who is Confidential Executive Secretary to Governor
MILLARD CALDWELL, Tallahassee, Florida. Information obtained from this
Informant was taken directly from the files of the Governor's Office at
Tallahassee, Florida. STRAUGHN has requested that his identity be kept
confidential as being an infommant in this case, '



June 7, 1946
44-1362 ;
SAC, Miami
: . J/
) : Re: OSheriff Otho Edwards, Gadsden County, Florida /-
Vs Deputy Sheriff Zmory “aples, Gadsden County, Florida
L T. 5. Bradswell, with alias Leroy Bradswell - Victim
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence
\ Your file #44-56
2
At g
Lyl A Dear Sir:
9¢
Reference is made to Laboratory Report #D=52272 AD
dated May 16, 1946 , in connection with the above-
entitled matter, a copy of which was forwarded to your
office.
There are being transmitted herewith the following
gpecimens, appropriate copies of the same having been
made for the completion of the Bureau's files.
@l through (3, K1 and K2
Very truly yours,
John Edgar Hoover
Director
Enclos
REGISTE MAIL /ﬁ
A R T /‘/
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. Oﬁice Memomndum e« UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTOR DATE: May 29, 1946
(¢ rroM : SAC, MIAMI

suJEcT: SHERIFF OTHO EDWARDS, GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA
DUPUTY SHERIFF EMORY“MAPLES, GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA
T. S./BRADWELL, was LEROY DWELL-= VICTIM
CIVIY RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
Bureau File 44-1362

ATTENTION: FBI LA DL ERRED LT
§ Reference is made to FBI laboratory report to this office
under date of May 16, 1946 in connection with the aobve named matter,

It is noted that the Laboratory examiner concluded that the .
writer of the letter addressed "Miss ROSA M. KENON" was also the writer of the
questioned material in this case. It is not believed necessary. to attempt to
develope: latent fingerprints in this case since the handwriting examination will
undoubtedly serve the purpose for this investigation. Furthermore, the questioned
letter in this case has been handled by numerous persbns before it was turned
over to an Agent from this office and numerous prints would therefore have to be
eliminated.

Consequently, it is requested that all of the material submitted
by this office to the FBI laboratory in this matter be returned in order that it
may be turned over to Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden County, Florida, / —
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i?qﬁzlclic;; ORIGINATED AT MIAMI, FLORIDA : FiLE No. LL-§6  ckk
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE ;‘tl.l:llcoﬂu;ggn REPORT MADE BY
MIAMI, FLORIDA bmlly=46 5=27,29,30=46 | JAMES B. HAFIEY

103 CHARACTER OF CASE
ARDS, Gadsden County, Florida| CIVIL RIGHTS AND
\PLES, Gadsden County,Fleridd DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

=\

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Handwriting examination by FBI Laboratory
reveals that obscene letter in instant case
was written by R. TPARKER, a Midway, Fla.,
negro youth who arently desired to see
victim LEROY BRABWELL in trouble., Latter
person is still missing and no clue avail=
able as to present whereabouts, Appropriate
stop notice placed in files &f FBI

18] ' Identification Division. iR PR
i W "/‘/-,_) .1{-, ) ;-/Q"_‘____
| - L
Bureau file #i4l-1362 DEFERREYRESORPLIOG

Report of SA JAMES B. HAFIEY dated 4~25-46 at Miami.

DETAILS: The title in instant case is being marked "CHANGED" to reflect
the true name of Victim as being ILEROY ERADWELL and to also
set forth the additional alias of T. S. BRAUWELL.

By cover letter dated April 25, 1946, appropriate original
specimens of the handwriting of Victim LEROY BRADWELL and suspect R. T.
PARKER were forwarded to the FBI Laboratory together with the original obscens
letter in this cases The Laboratory was requested to compare the handwriting
of BRADWELL and also PARKER with the handwriting in instant letter in order
to determine if either of these individuals had written the letter.

. Q‘r“ The FEI Laboratory replied in a letter dated May 16, 1946 that
i\ it had been concluded that the writer of the letter was R. T. PARKER,

= 9 \) jy COFIES DUSTROYED | % | <
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As set forth in reference report, PARKER is a Midway Florida
negro youth who apparently had desired to see Victim LEROY BRAIWELL in
trouble. Sheriff OTHO EDWARDS has recently advised reporting agent
that PARKER departed from Midway right after victim's disappearance and
he, EDWARDS, did not know where PARKER was at the present time. He
indicated by his remarks that instant case was inactive as far as his
office was concerned and probably would be considered closed, due to
the potentialities of racial strife.

© AT TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Victim's mother, MARY MC CRAY BRADWELL, appeared personally
at the Tallahassee Resident Agency on May 27, 1946, at which time she
was again interviewed by the writer and questioned as to any further
pertinent information she may have received regarding the whereabouts
of her son, LEROY BRADWELL. She said that her niece, LEILA WILLIAMS,
1686 W. 2nd Street, Jacksonville, Florida, had recently written her,
MARY MC CRAY BRADWELL, and had told the latter not to worry about LEROY
that he was probably unharmed, but was unable to advise her. IEILA
also told MARY that she felt LEROY was in jail in Miami, Florida, al-
though she did not elaborate on this theory.

MARY MC CRAY BRADWELL advised that victim's Army Serial
Number had been 34531699, Twc recent photos of Subject in his Army
uniform were also obtained from this woman and they are being retained
in the liami Office file relating to this matter for possible future
reference. No further information having a bearing on the facts of
instant case could be obtained from victim's mother, however, she was
requested to advise the Miami Office or the writer if any further per-
tinent information did come to her attention concerning the disappeanace
of her son.

AT MIAMT, FLORIDA

Special Agent E. J. LEAHY of this office checked the records
of the Dade County Jail from January 7, 1946 to the present time in an
effort to determine if victim LEROY BRAUWELL could have been incarcerated
there as alleged by LEILA WILLIAMS, however, this phase of the investi-
gation resulted negatively,

AT JACKSONVILIE, FLORIDA

In order to determine the reason for IEILA WILLIAMS belief
that victim had been in jail at Miami, the following investigation wes
conducted by SA JOHN RILEY SMITH of this office:

—2-
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LETLA WILLIAMS, 1686 West 2nd Street, advised that she had not
written her aunt, MARY BRADWELL, mother of victim, in which she advised
her the victim was in jail at Miami, Florida. She wrote that perhaps
the victim was being held in some jail in Florida and that the Sheriff
would not tell her where he was being held. MARY BRABWELL had written
to her, and asked what she could do to locate the victim. LEILA stated
that about 10 years ago another cousin, MANEY MC CRAY, had been taken
to the Lake City Jail and that the Sheriff would not tell his mother
where he was being held. She went to several jailw in the vicinity
before she found him at Lake City. She stated that this cousin had not
been prosecuted, but had been escorted to the county line and told not
to come back to Gadsden County. She advised that MARY had gone to Ft.
Lauderdale, Florida, where she was presently residing.

LEILA WILLIAMS stated that she had not heard anything from
the victim and that none of his relatives in Jacksonvills had heard
from him. She and her husband who had just returned from the Army, went
to Midway, Florida on January 10, 1946 to see the victim and the family
at which time they were told how the victim had been taken by the sheriff,
She advised that her mother, MARIE RAMBERT, 1215 West Beaver, her brother,
THOMAS MCRAY, Church Street, and a cousin L. G, MC CULLOUGH, 214 Chelsea
Street, knew about the case and had not been contacted by the victim
since his return from the army. She expressed full cooperation in the
location of the victim and will notify this office in the event they
hear from him.

She advised that about six weeks ago, R. T. PARKER, who is
reported to have written instant letter, came through Jacksonville and
stopped at the house of L. G. McCULLOUGH. He told this cousin he was
going back to Midway and would stay only a few days. He said he was
going to Savannah, Georgia from Midway. She does not know how or where
he can be located, She stated that he did not know these peopls were
rela:!:llvas of the victim and left shortly after he learned they were
cousins,

She advised that the victim had relatives at Ft. Lauderdale,
Florida and Miami. She does not know the addresses of these people,
but stated that the victim's mother wrote to them and could give their
addresses. She stated th:t the victim had visited and worked with the
relatives at Fort Lauderdzle.

It is to be noted that LEILA WILLIAMS advised that victim
has relatives in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, and has visited them on
occasions. When victim's mother was interviewed by &® writer on
May 27, 1946, she also stated that victim had relatives in Fort

-3-
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Lauderdals, but she further explained that she had recently been in contact
with all of these relatives and had established beyond a doubt that victim
had not visited any of these relatives since his disappearance. Therefore
it is felt that no further check at Fort Lauderdale is necessary at this
time,

By separate letter the Bureau is being advised of victim's
name and army serial number in order that an appropriate stop notice may
be placed against his arrest., Meanwhile, instant case is being placed in
a Closed status, subject to reopening in the event further pertinent
information is received, which would warrant such action.
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Assistant Attorney General T. L. Caudle June 19, 1946
Criminal Division

Director, 171/ B ok (

RECSHIRPYF OTHO znunnns, Gadsden County, Florida;
: 7 gDq:nn‘.jr Sheriif EMORY MAPLES, Gadsden “ounty, Florida
(T e% - LERY Bnnzsémm“ was, VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DEMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to our previous correspondence regarding the
above-captioned matter, your file reference 144-18-42. For your further
l ' consideration there is transmitted herewith a copy of the report of
Special Agent James B. Hafley dated June 14, 1946, at liali., Florida.

X7 4 I shall appreciate your advising ms if any further action by this
/! Bureau is desired.

D

Enclosure ' / :
ESB:aop . AV :
Tolson Zl-zl-“ljéz C. J -"(:-_- J
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O]ﬁce Memomndum . ﬁNITED STATES GOVER

To  : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation p,rs. June 12, 1946
FROM : Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TLC :FSR:LAK

144=18=42
SUBJECT: Sheriff OthoEdwards dwards, Gadsden County, Floridas

Maples, Gadsden County, Florida;
2 s.»Bradmn, with alias Leroy'Bradswell - Victim -
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

Reference is made to your memorandum of May 21, 1946, enclosing a
of the report of Special Agent James B, Hafley, dated at Miami, Florida, Ap
1946, in which it is stated that an FBI Laboratory examination of handxriting
specimens of victim T. S. Bradswell and suspect R. T’)?«Barker is being

It will be appreciated if you will expedite this matter.

DEFEH
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SAC, Miemi July 2, 1946

A Director, FBI .
RECORDED D i
9] SHERIFF OTHO smm, ot a1
6N CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
A7 o Your file f44-566

Reference is made to the communication from your office dated June 14,
1946, in which it was requested that a stop notice be placed in the files of the

Identification Division against the arrest of Leroy Bradwell, with alisses, the
victim in the above-entitled case.

You are advised that & thorough search has been made through the name
files of the Identificetion Division, and it has not.been possible to locate a
fingerprint card for this subject with Army serial #34531699.

A check of the files of the Var Department has been made and it wae
doetermined that this subject was discharged February 28, 1946, and that his home
address was Box 61, Midway, Florida.

A three by five wanted notice card containing the name, aliases, and
Army serial number of this subject has been placed in the name files of the

Identification Division, and your office will be advised in case any information
concerning this individual is received in the future.

44-1362

RKS iet L7
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+\, STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Pl

0]%6‘6 Memomﬂdum * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

DIREGT(I?., FBI DATE: dJune 1‘&’ 19106

SAC, MIAMI /. Attention: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

RE: SHERIFF crno%wm, ot al - | 4 o
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE pf L X »U,J
Bureau File 44-1362 ; 24 I

Reference is made to the closing report of Spscial Yalt. M

Agent JAMES B, HAFIEY, of this office, which report is dated _

June 1k, 1946, at Miami in the above captioned matter., -\-"_ fri
)

It is requested that an appropriate stop notice be
placed in the files of the Iden,tification pivision against the
arrest of victim LEROY" with aliases T. S BRADWELL,
T.S. BRADSWELL, and LERO ADSWELL. He is a negro malse, how- *‘b
sver, no further description data regarding him is aVa&ab _ ;',-g ol
iel '

at the present time other than the fact that his army

number is 3&531699. 3 ez
- maﬁgﬁmmm&_
In the event this person is located by arrest, it is \______,,

requested that the Miami Office be immediately notified by tele-
type.

/ / 4 4
ﬁs‘é"k RECORDED  __~
- 3:38 P P - 4
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FZHERAL BURBAU OF INVSSTIGATION /f(:) SPECIAL
b ‘l" s

Surnams 3 First Middle Date and Place BT“BTr¢ftE;%?
Aliases

At 37679 MO e & s~

Afy corial Lumber submitted by
14.- !lff/_’{a"‘-' (A /
T INFURMATION DESIRED TROV hDJUTANT GEINERAL'S OFFICE Check by
e ; IR : 9 4
e W P INS B85 L o Nhr L X1 85a0 15 2]
Curname First () Middle Arm&TSerial Number

Aliscss (List other names used)

Eiiuunt Assignment
Rating Organization Station Address
rnlisted
Local Board
Inducbed Date Place Number Order No. City tate
(Chieck One)
Description i
Date and Place of Birth Race Height Weight Eyes Hair
Sbmplexian Scars, Marks or Tattoos Marital Status Social Security No.
S1tizonship FB1I Number ~ Former Occupation, Employer and Address
A /
f i ] f\/(
wet Home Address I Previous Military Service Any 201 file (Yes _ No _ )
Wezt of Kin
jame Relationship Street City State
Jame ReTationship  SLreec City State
Jeneficiaries
Relationship Street City State
Relationship Street City State

Lf deserter at present or for an extended period in the past please give following informatior

date Rating Organization Station Date & Place of Surrender

Courtmartial Sentence

Mf records at St. Louis give date record sent there

+
]
! |

Remarks A R / L LA : /

Please rcturn completed form to Room 3015



: ¢ 3 !
%,

9 , rohrum 7, 1947
% 7 'firoc;t.ar, FBI
"¢  SHERIFF OTHO EDWARDS, Gadsden County, Floridaj
‘{ DEPUTY SHERIFF EMORY NAPLES, Gadsden County, Florida; 1
) LEROY BRADWELL,

with aliases T. S. Bradwell, T. S.
& Bradswell, Leroy Bradswell - VICTIM:
\ -

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to your letter dated Jammary 17, 1947, advising that
State Attorney Orrion C. Parker is conducting an investigation of this case and

has requested that the information developed by the Bureau's investigation be made
available to him,

The Bureau has no objection to your furnishing to Mr. Parker a summary
of the information in your file on this case.

The Department has advised that the use of this information by the state /
:;xstgzr:l“utm will not materially jeopardize any future Federal prosecution which
r t.
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STANPARD FORM NO, 64 ‘

r’Oﬁice Memofgndum » UNITED STATES GO 1

TO : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: Febmuﬁ#iﬂfa'1917

 E i‘t ---------
FROM : Theron L. Caudle, A§sistant Attorney General TLOTLS LAk
@ L44=18~42,

SUBJECT:  Sheriff Otho Edwards) Gadsden County, Florida; S R
TEE Deputy Sheriff Emory-Naples, Gadsden County, Florida; O R
mgero radwell, with aliases T. S¥PBradwell, T. S. BT T 4
radswell, Ler radswell — Victim: 8 | me. t

Civil Rights and Domestic Violence : o

I have your memorandum of Jamuery 30, 1947, asking to be advised if
we have any objection to the Bureau reports in the above-captioned matter being
mede available to State Attorney Orrion C. Parker who has been ordered by the
Governor of Florida to mske an investigation in the matﬁez, B e

If the Bureau sees no objection to making the results of your investi-
gation available to Mr. Parker, no objection is entertained by me. I do not be-
lieve the use of this informetion by the State authorities would materially
jeopardize any future Federal prosecution that might result.
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Assistant Attorney General T. L. Caudle Januvary 30, 1947
Criminal Division :
‘{I .\ - ) { !

& i @ L J .--- £
™ Q}ﬁ ‘ r? - 7
Es B';Ih' ARDS, Gadsden County, Florida;
| L&) DEPUTY SHERIFF EMORY NAPLES, Gadsden County, Florida;

LEROY BRADWELL, with aliases T. S. Bradwell, 7. S.
Bradswell, Leroy Bradswell - VICTIM:
CIVIL RICHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to our previous correspondence in the above captioned
case, your file reference #lll~18~)2.

Information has been received by our Miami Office from State Attorney
Orrion C. Parker, Tallahassee, Florida, that he has been ordered to make a complete
investigation of this case at the request of Governor Millard Caldwell, Mr. Parker
requested that the information in the files of our Miami Office concerning this mat-
ter be made available to him. ?m\

I shall appreciate your advising me if you have any objection to the re-'
quested information developed in the course of this Bureau's investigation being
made available to Mr. Parker. It will be appreciated if you will let me have your
opinion in this regard as soon as possible so that our Miami Office may be appropri-
ately advised. '
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_ STANDARD FORM NO. 64 ‘
¢

Office Memorandum + vNiTep STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Director, FBI { DATE: January 17, 1947
o
C_rrom : S AC, Miemi 4
SUBJECT: SHERIFF OTHO EDWARDSJ Gadsden County, Florida

DEPUTY SHERIFF EMOR \TAPLES Gadsden County, Florida
;. LEROYUBRADWELL, with aliases T. s.'! Bradwell, T, S.

CIVIL RIGETS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENGE

(BUREAJ FILE 44-1362)

Special Agent JAES B. HAFLEY, who is presemtly assigned to
the Mobile Field Office, has advised that State Attorney ORRION C. PARKER,
Tallahassee, Florida, contacted him and asdvised he had been ordered to
meke a complete investigation in this case at the request of Governor
MILLARD CALDWELL, PARKER requested that he be allowed to examine the
original obscene letter in this case, as well as all the other exhibits
and investigative reports,

The Bureau is requested to gdvise whether or not this msterial
may be furnished to MNr. PARKER.
cc - SAC, Mobile

LNC :mep
44-56
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Ojﬁce Memomndﬂm e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

1 9
e A .
,l_, | DATE:

FOL L P m AR Vet. 4, 1949
- Tolscn

FROM : T
D. J. Parsons 53

( —{/ SUBJECT: e Glavin
SHERIFF CTHO EDWARDS,. GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA. Nichols
I DE! BHERIFF EMORY MAPLES, GADSDEN COUNTY, FIA. Niai e
\ T. S. BRADSWELL,XKK wa LEROFBRADSWELL - VICTIM Tracy
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE \:‘:"
L1362 [
There is attached the file which has been maintained in the 7 cency

Laboratory in connection with the above captioned matter. It is desired e R
that this file be maintained as an enclosure behind the main file in the

Records Section. T» i, il i
_.. f f 5 .p-! .-'} £ .-“l . /{?. [ :
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